
MEETING

GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 9TH JUNE, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Daniel Thomas

Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Substitute Members

Councillor Geof Cooke Councillor Tom Davey Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor David Longstaff Councillor John Marshall Councillor Charlie O-Macauley

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, public questions or 
comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM on 
Monday 6 June 2016. Requests must be submitted to Sarah Koniarski 020 8359 7574 
sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service Contact: Sarah Koniarski 020 8359 7574 
sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations Contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039
sue.cocker@barnet.gov.uk

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Absence of Members 

2.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

3.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

4.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

5.  Members Item (if any) 

6.  Independent Investigation into Election Problems in Barnet on 5 
May and the Council's Response 

1 - 54

7.  Any Item(s) that the Chairman Decides to be Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please contact Sarah Koniarski 
020 8359 7574 sarah.koniarski@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our committee 
rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



 

 

Summary 

 This report overlays the final report and recommendations of Mr Mark Heath – the 
Returning Officer for Southampton – who has conducted an independent, external 
investigation into the problems experienced at Polling Stations in Barnet on the morning 
of 5 May. 

 In view of the need to understand what went wrong and put in place changes ahead of 
the EU referendum on 23 June, Mr Heath‟s investigation was necessarily focused on 
the issues that led to incorrect electoral registers being sent to Polling Stations on 5 
May.  The Terms of Reference of Mr Heath‟s investigation are set out in this report. 

 Mr Heath‟s report finds that it was human error that caused incomplete registers to be 
printed and then distributed to the Polling Stations.  Subsequently, inadequate checking 
and escalation processes failed to pick up this error.  

 In response to Mr Heath‟s findings and recommendations, which have been accepted, 
this report sets out the process changes and improvements that have already been, or 
will be, implemented ahead of the EU referendum on 23 June. 

 Following the referendum, it has been recommended by Mr Heath that the Interim Chief 
Executive and Returning Officer initiate a review of the way in which elections in Barnet 

 

GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE 
 

9 June 2016 
  

Title  

Independent Investigation into 
Election Problems in Barnet on 5 May 
and the Council’s Response 

Report of Interim Chief Executive 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent Yes 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          
 Appendix A: Mr Mark Heath‟s Barnet Elections 

Investigation – final report and appendices 

 Appendix B: EU Referendum Timetable 

Officer Contact Details  

 
John Hooton, Interim Chief Executive 

 

1

AGENDA ITEM 6



are delivered and how the electoral services function operates, to produce suitable 
recommendations on resources, future management, support arrangements, operating 
practices, compliance issues and responsibility/accountability for the electoral services 
function. 
 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee notes Mr Heath’s report and the recommendations put 

forward for implementation ahead of the EU referendum on 23 June. 

2. That the Committee notes that the interim Chief Executive and Returning 
Officer has accepted all of the recommendations in Mr Heath’s report, and the 
status of the council’s implementation of these recommendations. 

3. That, in line with Mr Heath’s recommendation, the Committee notes the 
intention of the interim Chief Executive and Returning Officer to initiate a 
review of the way in which elections in Barnet are delivered and how the 
electoral services function operates. Terms of Reference will be brought back 
to this Committee on 29 June and will include the points set out in the motion 
at Annual Council.  The final report and recommendations will brought to this 
Committee before the end of the year. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 It is a statutory requirement that the process of administering and running 

elections is held entirely separately from politicians.  During the London Mayor 
and GLA elections on 5 May, voters in Barnet experienced problems with voting 
during the morning of the elections as a result of incomplete electoral reg
[...]
taken into account in the investigation.  

 
Indication of number of voters impacted  
 
1.15 Mr Heath‟s report sets out an indication of the number of voters impacted on 5 

May.  As the report makes clear, the information collected by Presiding Officers 
is not definitive but is the best indication of at least the scale of impact.   
 

1.16 The spread sheet included as an appendix to Mr Heath‟s report shows that 
around 500 incidents were logged by Presiding Officers, which Mr Heath has 
used to conclude that the scale of the issue and the impact would appear to 
have been in the hundreds rather than the thousands as was initially reported.  

 
Mr Heath’s recommendations and the status of the council’s response 
 
1.17 Mr Heath‟s final report and recommendations is attached at Appendix A.  Mr 

Heath‟s report finds that it was human error that caused incomplete registers to 
be printed and then distributed to Polling Stations.  Subsequently, inadequate 
checking and escalation processes failed to pick up this error.  

4



 
1.18 The recommendations which Mr Heath puts forward are separated into those 

which require implementation before the EU referendum on 23 June and those 
to be taken forward after 23 June. 

 
1.19 The interim Chief Executive and Returning Officer has accepted all of Mr 

Heath‟s recommendations.  This section of the report sets out the council‟s 
response to the recommendations and the status of the actions that have 
already been – or will be – implemented before 23 June.  It also makes clear 
the intention to conduct a full review of the way in which elections in Barnet are 
delivered and how the electoral services function operates, which will begin 
post 23 June. 

 
Recommendations for 23 June  

 
Recommendation 1 
1.20 The Regional Counting Officer (London) should identify a suitable Returning 

Officer to support the Barnet Counting Officer in overseeing the conduct of the 
EU referendum on 23rd June.  

 
Council response and s
[...]
as sufficient resources so as to support Barnet in whatever way he 
deems appropriate. 

 
Council response and status 
1.41 The Barnet Returning Officer has been in dialogue with the RCO London to 

ensure sufficient resources are in place. 
 
Recommendations for post-23 June 
 
Recommendation 10 
1.42 Xpress should consult with other Councils to establish what changes, if any 

should be made to remove the possibility of re-occurrence. 
 
Council response and status 
1.43 Mr Heath has confirmed that he taken this up with the Managing Director of 

Xpress, who has agreed to take this forward. 
 
Recommendation 11 
1.44 The Returning Officer should initiate a review of the way in which elections are 

delivered and how the electoral services function operates with a view to 
producing suitable recommendations on resources, future management, 
support arrangements, operating practices, compliance issues and 
responsibility/accountability for the electoral services function. 

 
Council response and status 

7



1.45 The interim Chief Executive and Returning Officer will initiate a review of the 
way in which elections in Barnet are delivered and how the electoral services 
function operates and will cover the issues set out by Mr Heath.   
 

1.46 The review will be taken forward post 23 June and will involve external 
challenge, as well as taking account of the other advice put forward by Mr 
Heath.  Terms of Reference will be brought back to this Committee on 29 June, 
and will include the points set out in the motion at Annual Council.  The final 
report and recommendations will brought to this Committee before the end of 
the year. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 Following the problems experienced by voters in Barnet on 5 May, it was 

essential to move quickly to put in train an independent, external investigation 
into what went wrong and what needed to be remedied ahead of the EU 
referendum on 23 June.  The interim Chief Executive and Returning Officer 
sought independent advice from London Councils on who should lead the 
investigation.  Acting on this advice, the interim Chief Executive appointed Mr 
Mark Heath to lead the investigation. 

 
2.2 Mr Heath‟s report and the recommendations he has put forward have been 

reached independently.  The interim Chief Executive and Returning Officer 
accept all of Mr Heath‟s recommendations.  As this report sets out, changes 
have already been put in place against the recommendations for action before 
23 June, and a full review of electoral services will be taken forward post-23 
June.   

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 
3.1 An investigation into the problems of 5 May was clearly needed.  The 

alternative option would have been to conduct the investigation in house.  
However, this was not considered due to the need for an experienced, 
independent investigator to give credibility to the investigation, determine what 
went wrong and put forward recommendations.  It was essential that this was 
an independent investigation to give confidence to the council, Members and 
voters. 

 
3.2 Another alternative would have been for the independent investigator to have 

been drawn from outside local government, for example by appointing a QC.  
However, given the need for a rapid review to inform the EU referendum, it was 
considered that an experienced local government returning officer would be 
better placed to review and make recommendations to that timescale. 

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 All of Mr Heath‟s recommendations have been accepted.  This report sets out 

how a number of the recommendations have already been implemented, and 
this will continue ahead of the EU referendum on 23 June to ensure the 
process is robust.  The wider review into electoral services will begin post-23 

8



June, with Terms of Reference brought back to this Committee on 29 June and 
final report before the end of the year. 

 
5. IMPLICATION
[...]
tions Committee, which include 
responsibility for „Elections in general.‟ 
 

5.4.3 This report concerns a key decision, being one which is significant in terms of 
its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more 
wards in accordance with section 6.5 of the Responsibility for Functions in the 
Council Constitution. 
 

9



5.4.4 The recommendations set out in this report are considered to be urgent as the 
consideration of the independent investigator‟s findings and implementation of 
any recommendations arising must take place immediately in order for the 
action plan to be implemented in advance of the EU Referendum on 23 June 
2016.  The Chairman of the General Functions Committee and Interim Chief 
Executive have both agreed that the report is urgent. 
 

5.4.5 In accordance with section 6.10 of the Responsibility for Functions, this report 
may not be referred up to the committee‟s parent body (Council) as it is 
classified as urgent for the reasons stated in paragraph 5.4.4 of this report.  
 

5.5 Risk Management  
 

5.5.1 This report notes the recommendations made by the independent 
investigation. The point of the investigation was to identify what went wrong 
and learn from it, and so the actions detailed in the recommendations are 
designed to identify and minimise any risks. 

 
5.6 Equalities and Diversity  

 
5.6.1 The 2010 Equality Act outlines the provisions of the Public Sector Equalities 

Duty which requires Public Bodies to have due regard to the need to:  
 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other  conduct  prohibited by the Equality Act 2010 

 advance equality of opportunity between people from different groups  

 foster good relations between people from different groups  
 

5.6.2 The broad purpose of this duty is to integrate considerations of equality into 
day business and keep them under review in decision making, the design of 
policies and the delivery of services
[...]
interim referendum 
notice of alteration 
(excluding Northern 
Ireland)

Between 18 days and 6 
days

Between Thursday 26 
May and Wednesday 
15 June (inclusive)

Publication of final 
referendum notice of 
alteration

5 days Thursday 16 June 

Deadline for notification 
of appointment of 
polling and counting 
agents

5 days Thursday 16 June

First date that electors 
can apply for a 
replacement for lost 
postal votes 
(excluding Northern 
Ireland)

4 days Friday 17 June 

53



Event Working days before 
poll (deadline if not 
midnight)

Date 

Last time for receipt of 
spoilt postal votes in 
time for postal votes to 
be re-issued (Northern 
Ireland only)

1 day (5pm) 5pm on Wednesday 22 
June

Polling day 0 (7am to 10pm) 7am to 10pm on 
Thursday 23 June

Phase three of public 
awareness campaign – 
and all activity – ends

0 (5pm) 5pm on Thursday 23 
June

Last time for re-issue of 
spoilt or lost postal 
votes (excluding 
Northern Ireland)

0 (5pm) 5pm on Thursday 23 
June

Deadline for 
emergency proxy 
applications (excluding 
Northern Ireland)

0 (5pm) 5pm on Thursday 23 
June

Last time to alter the 
register due to clerical 
error or court appeal
(Northern Ireland only)

0 (7pm) 7pm on Thursday 23 
June

Last time to alter the 
register due to clerical 
error or court appeal 
(excluding Northern 
Ireland)

0 (9pm) 9pm on Thursday 23 
June

54


	Agenda
	6 Independent Investigation into Election Problems in Barnet on 5 May and the Council's Response
	Appendix A: Barnet Election Issue 2016  -  Final Report
	Barnet Election Issue Appendix 1: Data pertaining to the scale and impact of the election issue
	Barnet Election Issue Appendix 2: Turnout figures for 2012 and 2016
	Appendix B: EU Referendum Timetable




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the General Functions Committee

9 June 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Tom Davey

Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Daniel Thomas

1.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Daniel Thomas. Councillor Tom 
Davey attended in his capacity as a substitute member. 

2.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None

3.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None

The Chairman varied the order of business to receive an introduction (without debate) on 
agenda item 6 (Independent Investigation into Election Problems in Barnet on 5 May and 
the Council’s Response) prior to item 5 (Public Questions and Comments). Debate and 
consideration in respect of item 6 then followed. 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Details of the public questions asked, together with the published answers, were 
provided with the agenda papers and circulated at the meeting. Verbal responses were 
given to supplementary questions at the meeting.

There were no public comments.

5.   MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) 

None



2

6.   INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION INTO ELECTION PROBLEMS IN BARNET ON 5 
MAY AND THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE 

The interim Chief Executive, John Hooton, presented the cover report to the committee 
and apologised to voters that experienced problems on the 5 May.  

Mr Mark Heath introduced the independent external investigation report, explained his 
findings and outlined his recommendations. 

Committee members asked questions regarding the reports which were responded to by 
Mr Heath and Mr Hooton, together with the Director of Assurance and Monitoring Officer, 
Davina Fiore. 

Andrew Scallan CBE, Director of Electoral Administration and Ben Brook, Head of 
Performance and English Regions, were also in attendance on behalf of the Electoral 
Commission.

Councillor Naqvi moved the following motion in his name:

“In light of the fact that one of the several responsibilities of this committee is to oversee 
electoral services and the electoral process and given that there is significant and 
substantial evidence that this responsibility has been abdicated for a number of years I 
would like to move a vote of no confidence in the Chairman.”

The motion was seconded by Councillor Rawlings. Following debate, the motion was put 
to the vote and votes were recorded as follows:

In favour: 3
Against: 4 

The motion was declared to be lost. 

The Chairman moved a motion to agree recommendations 1 to 3 inclusive in the 
committee report which was seconded by Councillor Davey. The motion was put to the 
vote and votes were recorded as follows:

In favour: 4
Against: 3 

The motion was declared to be carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That the committee notes Mr Heath’s report and the recommendations put 
forward for implementation ahead of the EU referendum on 23 June.

2. That the committee notes that the interim Chief Executive and Returning 
Officer has accepted all of the recommendations in Mr Heath’s report, and the 
status of the council’s implementation of these recommendations.

3. That, in line with Mr Heath’s recommendation, the committee notes the 
intention of the interim Chief Executive and Returning Officer to initiate a 
review of the way in which elections in Barnet are delivered and how the 



3

electoral services function operates. Terms of reference will be brought back 
to this committee on 29 June and will include the points set out in the motion 
at Annual Council.  The final report and recommendations will be brought to 
this committee before the end of the year.

7.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES TO BE URGENT 

None

The meeting finished at 8.27 pm


